BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service)))	<u>File No. ER-2018-0145</u>
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service)))	<u>File No. ER-2018-0146</u>

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Issue Date: June 29, 2020

Effective Date: June 29, 2020

On June 15, 2020, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, the "Company") filed a Motion for Extension of Time.¹ The Company notes that the Commission issued an Order Approving Stipulations and Agreements on October 31, 2018. The Company wishes for an extension of time to file a rate design case beyond the time contemplated in the Commission's October 31, 2018 order. Specifically, the Company asks the Commission to extend its time to file a rate design case to June 15, 2021.

The Staff of the Commission responded on June 25, 2020, supporting the Company's request. No other party responded.

The Commission finds the request reasonable, and will grant it.

¹ Effective October 7, 2019, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro adopted the service territory and tariffs of Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and Evergy Missouri West adopted the service territory and tariffs of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO").

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Motion for Extension of Time is granted.
- 2. The Company shall file a rate design case no later than June 15, 2021.
- 3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woodry

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 28th day of June, 2020.